

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9452-9453/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 21/09/2010 in CRLMA No.10365/2010,CRLMA No.10466/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

C.B.I

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY HIRABHAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 351 of 2011

(With appln. for interim relief and anticipatory bail and permission to file addl. documents and office report)

SLP(Crl) NO. 359 of 2011

(With appln. for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing OT and permission to file addl. documents, exemption from filing typed copies and office report)

Date: 31/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumr Khanna, ASG
 Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
 Mr. Anil Antil, Adv.
 Mr. P.L. Nigam, Adv. for
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

SLP 359 Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Singh Jadeja, Adv.

SLP 351 Mr. J.M. Panchal, Adv.
 Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
SLP 9452-53 Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Singh Jadeja, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. J.M. Panchal, Adv
Mr. Mukul Kumar ,Adv
Mr. A. Jadeja, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumr Khanna, ASG
Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Mr. Anil Antil, Adv.
Mr. P.L. Nigam, Adv. for
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General fairly submits that respondent No. 1 has been complying with the conditions of anticipatory bail and there has been no default on the part of the respondent No. 1 in that regard. More over we are informed that the criminal case has progressed inasmuch as investigation is complete, charge-sheet has been filed and the matter is pending before the trial court at the stage of framing of charge.

We are also informed that after submission of the charge-sheet by the Investigation Officer before the concerned court, the regular bail has been granted to the respondents.

For all these reasons, special leave petitions are dismissed.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|AR-cum-PS

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|